
WASHOE COUNTY
"Dedicated To Excellence in Public Seruice"

www.washoecounty.us

Srarr Rnponr
BOARD MEETING DATE: July 14,2015

June 15,2015

Board of County Commissioners

Ben Hutchins, CPA, Division Director, Finance and Administration
Community Services Department, 9 54-4646, bhutchiFs@washoecounty.us

Dave Solaro, Arch., P.E., Director,
Community S ervices Department, 328 -20 40, dsolaro @.washo ecounty. us

Approve the Third Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement for
Contractual Professional and Adminishative Staff Services between the
Westem Regional Water Commission and Washoe County, retroactive to
July 1,2015 through June 30,2016,to reimburse the Community Services
Department for staff services provided to the Western Regional Water
Commission and the NorthernNevada Water Planning Commission. (All
Commission Districts.)

CIr,l/ACM--lL>
Finance -TtxJ

+
DA/

RiskMgt-D4=i
HR_}UA-

Other_LUA_

DATE:

TO:

X'ROM:

THROUGH:

SUBJECT:

SUMMARY
Since July 1, 2008, following enactment of the Western Regional Water Commission Act
(the Act), Chapter 531, Statutes of Nevada2007, Washoe County has, through an

Interlocal Cooperative Agreement with the Western Regional Water Commission
(WRWC), had the responsibility for providing staff support for all activities of the
WRWC and the NorthernNevada Water Planning Commission (NNWPC) established
under the Act. Three Washoe County employees have been responsible for'this work:
Jim Smithernan, Water Resources Program Manager, Chris Wessel, Water Resources

Planner, and June Davis, Administrative Secretary. The existing Agreement dedicates

these three staff to support the WRWC and the NNWPC through a "contract service
provider" model. This model was chosen based on it being the simplest, most cost
effective method for providing the required services. The existing Agreement expired on
June 30, 2015.

Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item: Sustainability of our
financial, social and natur?rl resources.

PREVIOUS ACTION
On January 28,2014, The Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the Second

Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement for Contractual Professional and
AdministratiVe staff services, and authorized the Chairman to execute the same.

On June 14,2011, the Board approved the First Amendment to Cooperative Agreement
for Contractual Professional and Administrative Staff Services, and authorized the
Chairman to execute the same.

* 5€1^



Washoe County Commission Meeting of July 14,2015
WRWC Third Amendment

Page2 of2

On October 14,2008,the Board approved the Cooperative Agreement for Contractual
Professional and Administrative Staff Services, and authorized the Chairman to execute

the same.

BACKGROUND
The original staffing strategy for the WRWC and the NNWPC had been built around the

concept that the WRWC member agencies would provide "in kind" services to support
the operational overhead of the WRWC and the NNWPC. The member agencies are no

longer providing'oin kind" services, as the WRWC has demonstrated the ability to stand

on its own financially. The only staff dedicated to supporting the WRWC and the
NNWPC will be the three staff identified above who have been dedicated to the WRWC
and NNWPC for the last six years.

The proposed Third Amended Cooperative Agreement will: 1) extend the term of the
existing Agreement for one additional year to June 30, 2016;2) reimburse the County for
all WRWC and NNWPC employee-related expenditures, including overhead; and, 3)
continue to allow the County to use the three designated "Assigned Employees", on a
part-time basis, for County business that does not conflict or interfere with their duties to
the WRWC and NNWPC, provided that a request for such allocation is made by the
County's Director of Community Services and approved by the WRWC Water Resources

Program Manager, in his sole discretion, as to availability of time. In such event, the
WRWC will not reimburse the County for the costs of the time so allocated.

F'ISCAL IMPACT
The estimated cost of wages, benefits and overhead budgeted in fiscal year 2015116, and

subject to reimbursement to the County as a result of this agreement, is $473,305.

Reimbursements will be in the form of a Journal Entry transferring funds from the
Regional Water Management Fund to an applicable fund designated by the County; such

fund transfers shall occur at the end of each County two-week pay period and be recorded
in the fund where employee expenditures are paid. Reimbursements will initially be

recorded in Fund 566, Fund Center 669112, Account 460162, but could be redirected in
the future.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners approve the Third
Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement for Contractual Professional and
Administrative Staff Services between the Western Regional Water Commission and

Washoe County, retroactive to July 1,2015 through June 30, 2016, to reimburse the
Community Services Department for staff services provided to the Western Regional
Water Commission and the Northern Nevada Water Planning Commission.

POSSIBLE MOTION
Should the Board agree with staff s recommendation, a possible motion would be:

"Move to approve the Third Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement for Contractual
Professional and Administrative Staff Services between the Western Regional Water
Commission and Washoe County, retroactive to July 1,2015 through June 30, 20l6,to
reimburse the Community Services Department for staff services provided to the Western
Regional Water Commission and the Northern Nevada Water Planning Commission."



THIRD AMENDMENT
TO

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL
PROFESSIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAF'F' SERVICES

The following Sections of the CooPERATIVE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), dated

November 7,2008, entered into between Washoe County (the "County"), a political subdivision of

the State of Nevad4 and the Western Regional Water Commission (the "WRWC"), u Joint Powers

Authority created pursuant Chapter 531, Statutes of Nevada2007, the "Westem Regional Water

Commission Act" and cooperative agreement under Chapter 277, Nevada Revised Statutes, are

hereby amended to provide as follows:

2, TERM.

The term of this Agreement, unless otherwise terminated or extended as provided herein, shall be

from the "Effective Date" ofthis Agreement, as further defined in Section 7, until June 30, 2016.

4. REIMBTJRSEMENT.

For each year of this Agreement, or for future years of the Agreement should the Parties

mutually agree to continue this arrangement, the WRWC will allocate sufficient resources in its

annual budget to fully and promptly reimburse the County for the wages, benefits, and allocated

overhead of the Assigned Employees athibutable to providing the Services defined in Section

3.5, above. For budgeting purposes, compensation for the Services provided shall be set at a

level sufficient and equivalent to cover fully the County's actual direct and indirect costs for the

Services provided, including wages, hours, compensatory time, sick leave, special sick leave,

annual leave, insurance premiums, worker's compensation coverage and claims, and all other

benefits the County now provides, or may provide in the future. Reimbursable allocated

overhead shall include, but not be limited to, the categories and items listed in Exhibit E, subject

to approval of the WRWC Water Resources Program Manager, to carry out the specific intention

Page I of3



of the Parties to fully reimburse the County for all of its direct and indirect costs related to

providing the Services. The County shall be responsible for the payment of any insurance and

Worker's compensation claims that were made by the Assigned Employees prior to the Effective

Date of this Agreement. Reimbursement will be in the form of a Journal Entry transferring funds

from the Regional Water Management Fund to an applicable fund designated by the County, and

shall exclude documented wages, benefits, and allocated overhead attributable to tasks and duties

performed by the Assigned Employees for the benefit of the County pursuant to Section 3.7,

above. Such fund transfer shall occur at the end of each County two-week pay period except for

reimbursement of allocated overhead which shall occur at least semiannually.

The Agreement as amended to include the revisions set forth above is incorporated herein

by reference, and all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and

effect.

This Third Amendment is effective July 1, 2015, regardless of the dates of execution by the

Parties ("Effective Date").

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment.

WESTERN REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION WASHOE COUNTY

Dated this _ day of_,2015Dated this _ day of ,2015

By By
Vaughn Hartung
Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Rhodes Law Offices, Ltd.

Marsha Berkbigler
Chair, Washoe County Commission

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Washoe County District Attorney

Paul A. Lipparelli
Assistant District Attorney

By By
John B. Rhodes, Legal Counsel



EXHIBIT E

OVERHEAD CATAGORIES

1. Washoe County Community Seruices Department ("CSD")

Categories identified as benefiting the Western Regional Water Commission ("WRWC") may include the

following; however, additional categories may also be applicable. The basis of allocation and final

categories will be evaluated and finalized by the WRWC Water Resources Program Manager and County

Management.

a. Finance and Administrative Staff who provide service to the WRWC, including all employee-

related costs outlined in Section 4 of the Third Amendment to the Agreement.

b. Services and Supplies

Building Janitorial

Building Alarm

Repairs and Maintenance

Copy Machine Expense

Office Supplies

Telephone / Land Lines

Office Space

Electric and Gas

Water and Sewer

Software (not provided by lnformation Technology Dept.)

Depreciation (as applicable)

2. Washoe County General Fund - Water Resources lndirect Cost Allocation Plan

a. County Manager

b. Community Relations

c. Management Services

d. lnternal Audit

e. . Comptroller/ Accounting

f. Budget Division

g. Purchasing Administration

h. Telecommunications

i. lnformation Technology Supplies and Services

j. Enterprise lnfrastructure

k. WlNnet

l. Human Resources

m. County Treasurer

n. Public Works Administration

o. General ServicesAdministration

p. Facility Management

q. Prefunded Retiree Health Fund

Page 3 of 3



wRwc 13-l 1

SECOND AMDNDMENT
TO

COOPrcRATIVT AGREEMENT F'OR CONTRACTUAL
PROTESSIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVD STAITF SERVICES

Thc frtllowing Sections of the COOPERA'I'IVI! AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), dtrted

Novenrber 7, 2008, entered into bctwccn Washoe County (the "County"), a politicol subdivision of

the State of Nevada, and thc Wcstern Regional Water Commission (the "WRWC"), a Joint Powcrs

Authority crcatcd pursuant Chapter 531, Statutes of Nevada 2007, thc "Wcstern Regional Water

Cotnmission Act" ancl cooperative agreemcnt undcr Chapter 277, Ncvacla Revisetl Statutes, are

hueby amerrded to provide as follows:

2, TERM.

The term of this Agreetnent, unlcss othcrwise tenninated or extenrled as provided hcrcin, shall be

fiurn the "Etfcctivc DatC' o1'this Agrccment, as firfther defined in Section 7, until Junc 30, 2015.

3.7 Services to WRWC-..and -NNWPC: 'l'he County shall rcquiro the Assigued

Employecs to devotc thcir productivc time, ability and attention exclusively to the busirress of

the WRWC and NNWPC during thc tenn ol:this Agr:eement exccpt, at the request of thc Washoc

County Dircctor of Watcr Resources, artd suhject to availability as dctcnnincd by and in the sole

discretion of the WRWC Water Resourccs Program Managu dcsignated in Exhibit B, the

Assigned Enrployees may dcvotc a portion of their productive tinre, ability antl attention to tasks

ancl duties for thc bcncfit of thc County, providctl also that the perfonnance of such tasks and

dtrtics docs not conllict c>r interfcre with the Scrviccs to bc providcd undm Scction 3.5, above.

To the extent tlrat the Assigncd Ilnployccs pufonn such tasks and duties {irr the County, their

corresponding wflgcs, bcncfits, and allocated qrverheatl (as rlefined in Section 4, bclow) shall bc

the sole rcsponsibility of the Crlunty, shall be documentsd by writtcn rccord, and shall not bo

subjcct to rcimbursement us provided undor Section 4, bclow. Thc provisions of this Section 3.7

shall bc reLroactive tbr tlre 2011 calcndu ycar. Thc Assigncd Employccs shall not during the



nonnrl workiug day, except as provided imrncdiately above, directly or indirectly render any

services of a business, comrlcrcial or profcssional nahrrc to any pcrson, finn or cntity other than

WRWC and thc NNWPC.

4, REIMBI.JRSEMENT.

For each ycar of this Agrccrnont, or for future years of thc Agrecment should thc Partics

mutually agrce to continue this anaugemcnt, the WRIIC will allocate su{licient rcsources in its

annual butlget to fully and promptly reimburse the County for the woges, beuefits, and allocated

overhead of the Assigncd Ernployces attributablc to providing the Scrviccs dcfittcd in Scctiort

3.5, above. For budgeting purposes, compensation for the Scrvices provided shall be set at a

level suffioient and equivalent to cover fully the County's aotual tlirect and intlireot costs fllr the

Services provided, including wagos, hours,.conrpensatory time, sick leave, special sick leave,

annual lcavc, insurancc prcrniurns, workcr's cornpcnsatioll coveragc and claitns, atrd all othcr

bcnefrts thc County now provides, or rnay prclvicle in thc future. Rcimbursablc allocatetl

overhea{ shall inclucle, but not lro linrited to, the catcgories and iteurs listetl in Exhibit D, as tlre

sarne subjeot to approval of the WITWC Watsr Itcsources Program Manager , to cauy out the

speoific intcntiou of thc Partics to fully rcimbursc thc County for all of its dircct and indircct

costs rclated to providing the Serviccs. The County shall be responsible lor the payment of any

itrsurtrncc ar:d Wor*eros compcnsation claims that werc macle by the Assigued Employees ptior

to the Effectivc Datc of this Agrcernent. Itcitnbursctncnt will bc in thc form of a Joumal Entry

transfcring funds flom the Regional Water Managernent Fund to the Countyrs Water Entcrprise

f'uncl, anrl shall exclucle rlocumentcrl wuges, benefits, and nllocatetl overlread attributable to tnsks

ancl duties perfonncd by thc Assigncd Ernployccs for thc bencfit of thc Cotrnty pnrsttant to

Scction 3.7, above. Such ftlncl transfcr shall occur at thc cnd of cach County two-weck pay

period cxccpt lhr reimbursen:ent ol:allocated overhead which shall occur at least semi'annually.

Page 2 of3



Section 6 of the Agreement is hereby dslcted in its entircty, and thc following is inscrtcd

in its place antl stead:

6. REFERENCES TO DIXPARTMItrNT OF WATER RESOURCES.

Any references to the Countyrs Depafirnent of Watcr ltesourccs, or thc Dircctor of that

department, in the Agrccrucnt, the First Amendment to the Agreement, or this Second

Arncndrncnt to the Agrccmcnt,, shall be deernsd to refer to the County's Community Services

Dcpartmcnt, or the Direotor of that deparhnent.

The Agreement as arncnded to include thc rcvisions set forth abovc is incorporated hcrein

by referencc, and all other tsrms and conclitions of the Agreement shall remain in t'ull tbrce and

cffect.

This Second Amcndmcnt is effective July 1, 2013, exccpt as providcd in Scction 3.7, abovc,

roganlless of ths datcs of cxccution by thc Partics ("Eflcctive Date").

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment.

WESTERN REGIONAL WATER COMMISSTON WASIIOE COUN'TY

Darerl trt, [\r"y 2013

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Ilhocles Law Officcs, Ltd.

Chainnan, Board of Commissioncrs

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Washoe County District Attorney

WASIIOE COUN'TY

Pagc 3 of3



FIRST AMDNDMItrNT
TO

COOPERATIVI AGREIIMENT FOR CONTITA CTUAL
PROT'ESSIONAL AN.D ADMTNISTRATIVE SI'AFF SDRVI C ES

"l'ho lbllowing $eclions of the COOPEItAllVE AGREEMENI'(the "Agreerncnt"),

clatcd Novenrber 7, 2008, cntered irtto betwcen Washoe County, a politioal subdivision olthe Sttrte

ofNevada (the "County"), aud thc Westeur ltogionul Water Conltrission. a Joint Powers Authority

created pursuant Chapter 531, Statutcs crfNevada 2007,the "Wcstsrrr Regional Water Commission

Act" zurd coopetative ugreement under Chaptcr 2T'l (tlrc "WRWC"), or individually, "Pflrg/, or'

collectivcly, as the context requitcs, 
(tPi,u'[ies", 

are hcreby amendcd tt: providc as follqws;

2, ',r0ltM,

'lbe tclrrr ol'this Agrccnrenl, unlcss otherwisc lcrurinatccl or extended us ploviclr:cl herein, slrull bc

Ii'onr thc "lltfective l)ate" oI'this Agtccr::cnt, trs furthcr defiued in Sc<ltjon 7, until ,lurne 30,201r1,

3.7 $cl:yifcs to WIUIC- ilpll l),lNWI'C, County sltall ruquir'o tlre Assigncd

lirnployccs to clcvote thcir productivc (inre, ability ancl allctrlion exclursively to the busirruss of thc

WRWCI ond NNWI'JC duling [he [cfllt ol'lhis Agrccrnent cxoept, nt thc lcquest ol'thc Wnshoc

County l)irector o1'Watr:r llcsotu'ccs. and ..itrbjcct to availability us clclctnrincd by and in thb solc

discrcticrn ol'the WRWC Water Rcsourccs Munngcr dcsignated iu Exhjbit Il, thc Assigncrl

Enrployccs utay dcvotc a Dot1.ion o1'thciL productive tinre, abili[y and nttsntion to tasks and dutics

fol thc bcrrsfit of thc County, proviclccl also thnt the perfolmancc ol'such taslis nncl dutics do rot

conlliot or interfcre with thc Serviccs to be providcd unclsr Scction 3.5. allovc, 'l'o tlre oxteul tl:ot

lhe Assigned Enrllloycc"s perffrnn sush lasks tnd dutics ltrl thc County, llteil corrcspondirrg

wlgct; and bcnefits shall be thc sole respottsibility ctl'thc County, shall bc clocunrentcd by rvrittcn

rccord, atrd shall not bc sub,iect to reitnbursrlnlertl as provitled under Scction 4., [:elow. 'l'hc

provisions ol'this Scction 3.7 slrall tre retroastivc Ii'rr the 20i i oalendar ysirr, 'lbc Assigncd

ti'



IJtlr;lloyees shall not dttring thq not'tuul workirrg day, except ns 1:rovitlotl inrrnccliately abovc,

dircctly or indir'cctly rcnder nny serviccs o1'a businoss, conrnrercial or pr.ofbssional lature to an;,

person, firm or cntity other than WR.WC and theNNWpe,

4, ITTNIMI;URSI}MI'N'I"

Ior each year o{'this Agreotuettt, olfor futnrc years oI'the Agrcemcut shollcl the parties urutually

aglEe to coutinuc this arrnngemer:t, the WITWC will allocate sufficicnt filsoul,ces in its lrrnual

btrdgct to fully and pron:ptly reimbul'se the County for thr: wages antl berrefit.s of the Assig,ecl

Iinrployccs attlibtrtable to providing thc $crviccs clefinecl iri Section 3,5, nbovc. Iror buclgcti,6

ptll?ol;cs, conrPettsation for tho Scnricos providccl slrall be scl 0t a lovcl sufficicnl irncl eqlivalcrrt

to covcr fully thc Cortttty's actttal costs for thc Selvices providetl, inclucling w{lgcs, 5ours,

c0lhllclrsiltot'y timc, .qick leave, spcoial siclt lurvc, anntral lcave, ilsurance 1:t,cr:.titrp)s, w,r,ket,s

con:llen.sirliotl oovelugc and clilirns, flucl all othcr.bcnclits thc county now ;rrerviclcs, 0t.tnfly

provide ir: tltc lirtulc' 'lltc Cotrnty shall [:e rcsponsible lbl, the payrlcrrt of any insru.ncc and

Workcr's ootttpcttsnticrn clainrs that wet'c urnclc by the Assigrrcci llnrl loyccs pri<lr lo thc 1i{l'uctivc

Dfltc 01'this Agreentertt. llcirnlrurscntunt will lre in thc furm of a Journal lirtlry transfbrr.ing lirrrcls

fl'<ln: the l{cgitural Watcl' Mnnagentetrt Fund 1o thc (-'ountyrs Wntcr Iinlerprisc fund, uncl slr,ll

cxcludc doounrcntcd wagcs and [:cnefi(s attrjbrr(able tg lasks and tlutir:s 1lcrl.op1e4 by thc

As.signud Umployccs for the lrcnelit ol'thc County pursufittl to fiection 3.7, ab6ve. Suel tirncl

traD$fer shall occur at the cnclof'cnclr county two"wccrr pay period.

'liltc Agt'ccnlcttt as antended to inoluclc tho rcvisjons sct lbrth abovo is ipcot,;:ol.alccl hcr.ejn

by rul'erence, nnclnll tttltcr lct'ttts atrd oonclitions ol'thcAgtcuncnt shallrcn:ain ilr I'irll l,orsc.rrcl

cli'cct,

Itngo 2 ol'3



Tlris Amcndrrrcul is cffcctivc July 1, 2011, exceli' as provided in Segtion

rognrdless of the dates of exccutiolr by lJre Pnrtie.s (,'Etfectivc Date,,),

IN WITNESS Wll[iREOF, the Partics l'rereto have cxecutecl this Ameuclnrent.

WI]STERN REOIONAI. WAT]}IT COMMISSION WASI{O]] COUNTY

3.7, at:ovc,

B

Datcd this ffiay of -*ffiat4-,zill

APPROVI.ID AIt TO FORM:
llhodes l.aw (.)fliccs, Ltcl.

APPITOVBI) AS TO II()RM;
Washoc Counl,y I)istrict Attolncy

ny+ra,e 0 A-aA.,:A-, ry,6 h
I)eputy L)jslricl Attorrrey u

Mikc Carrigern, C)hainnan

WASI{O]] COLINTY

Chairrrran, Ilodi'd of Conrnrissi(i11c,'s

Rhocles, Lcgal Clounse.l

l'ngu 3 ol3

/,1:'



COOPERATIVE AGRE,EMNNT ITQR CONTRACTUAL
PROFESSIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAFIT $NRVICM

t This Cooperative Agrcenrent is made and eutercd into this ?/fi",day of
r1fow,,l/t(tto 2008, by and betwectr Washoc Couuty, n political snbdivision of the State of
Nevada ("County'), antl the Westertt Regional Watu Conrmission, a Joiirt Powers
Authority ct'catcd ptll'stta[t Clrapter 531, Statutcs ol'Navada 2007, the "Wcstcnt Regional
Wntcr Comntission Act" and coopcrativo agreentont urrrler Cltaptet 277 ("WRWC"), or
inclividually, "Party, or colleetively, as tho corrtext recprires, "pailies".

WI'JEI{EAS, the Parties are public agenoies authorizcd by Chapter' 2?7 of tl'te
Nevada Rcvised Slatutes to enter into intcrlocal antl coo;lerativc agrccrnents with cach
other for thc pcrfonnancc of govor,nnrcntal lunctions; and

V/I=I.EREAS, thc County clesites to ptovide to the WRWC on a conlractual ancl
rcinrbut'sahlo basis lhe services of certain Corurty otttploycc$ li'onr thc Connty's
f)e;ralttrertt of Watcr Resources, wlro havc hisloric:ally heen fully cletlicatecl to supporting
aud perfouuir:g thc dulies, ftrnctions an(lro$pollsibilities necessilry und plopol' for tlre
planning and inr;llcnrentation of regional wiltel'ntatters; arxl

WI{ERAS, thc WRWC clcsires to utilize the resources aud services of tlrese
certain Cotrtrty ctnployccs as couh'act scrvicc ltrovidet's to ;terfolnr duties, lunctions nntl
rcsporrsibilitics ncccssary and p!'opcr for the planning and imlllcnrentation of rcgional
water matters; arrd

WI{EREAS, tltc Cormty arrd thc WITWC wislt to forrnnlize tlris Agreen'reltt to
provide ftrr the assigntttent ol'ccrtain County crrployccs (hcrcinaftcr "Assigned
Eruployees') to tlre WltWC, on a centraQtual and reimbursablc basis, to providc
oppropriate adnriuistrative and lllofcssiorral $enrices ftlr tlrc plaurring nnd inrplcnrcntatiotl
of rcgiortal watct'rnattors for the WRWC and the Northcur Ncvacla Water Planning
(lourm i ssior: ("NNWPC");

NOW I'HEI(EI?ORE, bascd npon tlrc lorcgoing rccitals, and ilr cotrsidclatiolr of
lhe ntutual prontiscs arrd benclits to be excharrgcd, i1 is agrcccl bctwcen tlrc Ptrtics as
fbllows;

I. PURI'OSE,

'l'hc purpose of this Agrcctncnt is to provide tlre WIIWC and tlie NNWI)C witlr
lppropliatc ndrttirtistrntivc nnd lllofessionalstaff serviccs fol thc pllnnirrg and
irttplcntcntation of rcgional watu nrat(ers as rcqucsted by tlie WI(WC arrd the NNWPC
and according to tlrc WRWC's Work Plnn, nnd acloptcrl annual lrudget, subject to
rcimburscr::ont ns providccl hcrein,

Coopultrtivc Agrccnrcnt wirh W,tw(: Ior
Cortlrtrclutrl Profcssionrtl 0ntl A(lihirristl0livo Stoff Scrviccs l'ngclofll



2, TERM,

The teun of this Agleerrrent, unless otherwise termilrated ol cxtendcd ns provided hetein,

shall be fi'om tlre "El'fiegtive Date" of this Agreen:ent, as furtlrcl dcfincd in Scction 7,

until Juns 30, 201l,

3, ASSICNED EMPLOYEI3S AND SCOPE OF SEIIVICES.

3.1 ASsiqr:ed Hntplgyp.g$. As of thc lSffcctivc Date ol'this Agreen'rent, the County
shall assign the employee(s) idcntificd in Exhibit A ($qrporl Slaf{) to lrerfornr
adurinistrative support scrviccs tbr the NNWPC, ar:d tho cm1:loyees iderrtified in Exhibit
B (Profcssional Staff) to pcrlbrm prolbssional scrvices l'or tlre WRWC aud NNWPC,
licrviccs to be pcrlormecl by tltc Assigrtetl Errrployees are furthel de{ined irr $eotion 3,5.

3.2 Ernployce StattH, Assigned Employees lotnin ull rights and status of Wasltoc
County cnrployoes arrtl are subjcct to all Couuty crnployncnt, cthics, arrd opclational
policies anrl proccdurcs.

3.3 Supporl Staff. In the event the Coutrty nrust solcct atrd assign other County
personnet to pellbrnr the Supllort Stal'f servioo"s urr(lef tlris Agreenrent, the County shull

corrsull with 1VRWC and NNWPC legarding lccruitrtrerrt process antl soloction ct'itelia

lncl thc Couuty slrall seleot and assign rlcw el cxisting County persounul l,o perfonr: such

services,

3.4 Prolbssiolral Staff. With lhc prior wlitlcr: con$cnl ol'tlre ProfcssionalStall, thc

County rnay providc wlittcn drafts of its crnploycc 1:crfonnance evaluatiou of thc

Irrolbssional Staff to thc WITWC for conrnrort nt thc WRWC's April mcctittg of cach

ycar, Thc WRWCI shall providr: orat or wlittcn conrmcnts to Washoe Couttly's Watcr
Resourccs Dcpartrucrrt Dircctor on the drall cvnlttations and shall irrclicatc as pm't of thesc

conrmcnts whcthcr thc WRWC dcsircs to rctain suclt Prolcssional Strrfl'in Lhr:ir oapaoity

undcr this Agrcument lor the ncxt liscatl ycar. Connty aglee$ to give considoratirxt to thc

1:erlbl'rmancc evalrratiou conrrrrc.nts by thc WRWC iu Counly's entllloyntcrtt cvaluation of
the Profcssional Staff. In the event WRWC wishes to roplacc lltesc ernployces, or itr tlte

event such employccs loavc County employrient ol are othor'wise tenttinatcd by tltc
County, County and WRWC shall confer to dctentrine a replaccmctit/rccruilntcnt
schcrJulc nnd proccss. Couuty shall trsc its bcst cfforts to rcplacc srtch cnrployocs, suhjoct

lo thc consent ol'thc WII.WC, which consent shall not lro unrcasonably withheld,

3.5 gggpe of Services. The scrvices provitlcrl hereurrdcr by the Assignetl

Bmployees slrall irrc.lu(lc thc perforrllanoe of adnrinistrtrtive sttpport aud professioual

serviccs nege${ia,'y to laoilitate the WITWC's achicving its prcgram goals as oullineil in
(lre drtrfl Work PIan revicwecl by ths WRWC on M"ny 16, 2008, attachetl h.orsto as Exhibit
C aud incorporntcd her'<lin by reference, iurd the WRWC lSudget adopled arutually, as

thcy are botlr fr'<lnr tinre to time rcviscd ol rnrended, Additional plofcssiontl sctvices
shnll include the plcparation, publicntion and administratiott of rcqucsts for
qualificatiolrs, llroposlls, or bids; the prellaration an<l administlatiott of cotttracts in

Coollcriltivc Aglccrncul wilh WI{WC lor
Contructuill Plofcssionll Hnd Adnrinislnrlivc $ltrff Scrviccs l'agc2ofll



accor(lulce rvitli applicable provisions of state law for the purchase of supplics, rnatuials,
ecluipurent, oontraotual aud cortsultittg ol prufcssionnl services required by the NNWPC
and WRWC; and the pleparatiou of recommendntions and staff rcports forthc WRWC
and the NNWPC (collectively, "Selvices"). No mernber of tlrc WRWC Board ol'
'ltustees may request the Assigned Enrployces to pcrform nny scriccs outsidc the scopo
of the Work Plan, unless suclr roqrrcst is approvcd by a vote of the WRWC Boatd,

3.(r Dit'pc{igu.qEd $upervi.siort. The County shrtll lequile tlte Waslroe County Direotor
of Water Resources [o supervise tlto Assigned Err:ployees ir: their perfonnance of the
Selices conteruplated hereulldet', The Directol sliall take all stelrs necessnry to ensurs
thc full and competent pcrfolurance of the Assigned Employces' dutiss and
rcsponsibilities, and shall cnrphasizc lhe cffcctivc operation of the WRWC and thc
NNWPC. TIrc Pafiics agrcc that during thc pcrfot'mance of this Agrccmcrrt, the Assigncd
ISnrployccs shall rcttraitt looatccl at and opcrate from thcir currcnt enrploynrcnt location in
Lhc Dcptrtnrcnt ol'Wltcr Resources. Thc Dilcctor shall nronitor, revicw and authorizc, if
appropriate, all sick lcave, vacation lcuvc, coutinuing education and otlicr such siruilar
requcsts nradc by the Assigncd liirnployccs, County and WRWC agrcc that nt thc rcqucsl.
ol'any Prol'essional Stalf, tlre Dilcctor arrd the Clrair of thc WRWC shall noct lrrri conler
to lcsolve arry oonflicts pertainirrg to the tlireotion olguch stal'f.

3.7 Sptgtggs to".WRwg-g,ud NNWPC o!U. County slrall requiro Assigned
Employccs to devote t{rcir productive tiure, ability and attentiou cluliug the uotrrul
workiug day cxclusivcly Lo tho busincss of the WRWC and NNWPC cluring thc teun of
this Agrconronl, Assignccl Brnployccs shall not, during tlrc nortral working dny, directly
or irrrliruotly reudor any scrvices of a business, corlrnlcrcial or professional nattu'e to any

l)eniolt, finrr or cntity r:thor tlran WRWC arrd tlrc NNWPC.

3,8 L-ountlPolicics. County shnll lecluirc Assignerl Enrployces to at:ido lry the
policics, r'ulcs, tcgulatior:s ancl cnrlont prnctioes aud usagos applir:al:lc to County
enrployccs as cstalllislrccl and amended by Counly ti'on: titne to tiure. Cor,rnty shall
rcquirc Assigncd Employccs to pcrfur'nr thp duties ond responsibilities faithfully and
loyally consistcrrt with those County Policjcs,

4, REIMBURSEMENT.

For caoh year of thi.s Aglcenront, or fbr ftrturc ycars of thc Aglocrucnt shorrld thc Porlics
ruutuully aglec to cortthrue tltis au'arrgemeut, the WRWC will allocnte sulficicnt
rcsou,ue$ in its annual budget lo l'ully ancl prou:ptly reinrburse the CounLy for the wagcs

nnd benefits of the Assigned Ertrployees. For buttgeting puryo$c$, conrponsation lor the
Suvicus providcd slrnll be set nt a level suffisient uucl ecluivnlent to cover fully thc
County's notual costs fol thc services provided, including wflges, hours, conrpensntoly
timc, sich leavc, sllccial sick lcave, onnnal lenve, insrrlnnce plenriunrs, workcr's
compansatiorl covsragc, and all othcl bcuefits the Courrty now llrovides, or nray providc
iu thc luture, County shall bc rcsponsiblc for the payment of ony insulance and Workcr"s
cornpensation clairtrs ftat wcrc rnadc by thc Assigncd lSrnployces plior to the liffective
Dato of this Agrcenrcnt. Rcirnburscnront will bc in tlrc fornt of a Journal .Ently

Coopcttlivc Agrocnrcnl s,ith WRWC tor
Conlruulurrl Profcs.sionrrl und Adnrinlrtrntivc $tolf Scrvicus l'age3ofll



transfelling funds froru the Regional Water Managenrorrt Fund to the Water Euteryrise
fuml uml such ftrncl transfer shall occur at the ond of cnch County two-weclt pay potlotl.

5, 'IBRMINATION,

5,1 Telrr.tilptigu bv Convcnicncc. Elther Pnrty, in its sole disoretiort, nray terminate
this Agreerncnt for thc ncxt flscll ycar by providing sixly (60) tlqys ptior writl,err notice to

thc othcr Party. Any $otice of tcmrination issuetl during uny fisonl year for which the

County has agreecl to perlomr services outlined in the Work PIan or Aruural I3udget. shall

only bL effeciive to the end of the fiscnl year, that is, June 30tl'of such fiscol yean

5.2 llenninatip;r by Breach and llight to QlUg. Eithcr Party uray tet'miuatc this
Agreerncnt if tlre other Party fails to pcrfontr its obligations under tltis Agreerttent. Prior
to such ternrination, howcvct, thc Party sceking thc tcnninaLion shall give thc otlrcr Patty

writtcn noticc of thc broach and of the other Party's intent to (ermirratc, II'the Party has

not entircly L:ulcd tlle breach within tl,irty (30) elnys o,flrcceipt of the notice, then thc

Pnrty givirrg uotice nray tenninate the Aglcett'rent at any tiure therealler by giving a

writtcn notice of tet'ruinatiou,

5.3 Dissolutiorr of WRWC, This Agreerncnt sltall tr:l'rninato npott the dissolutiou ol'
thc WIWC; prnvided, howcvcr, thc County shall bc cornpensated fi'our existing WI{WC
funds for any work it has perfolurcd pt'ior to tclnrination upon WRWC's dissolution,

6, COI.JNTY ADMINISTRATIVE AND $YSTEM SERVICES,

County ilgrcos [o corrtinue to provide at its sola oosl attcl oxpcnss all cr:rployce and llutttan

re$ource scrviqss 1-or the Assigncd Bnrployecs, inclurling adrrrinistration of thc sysl0l'l1s

aud pachages curently rcceivcil by Assigrrcd Enr;:loyces lbr payroll, wot'tccr's

corn;lensation, dcnttrl, vjsion antl hcal(,h irrsurance and otltcl cnrployee wage ttntl benefit
pl'ograms cun'cntly rcceived by Assigned liruployces. 'l'he Counly flgrees to provicle

administration of workcr's oorrpcnsation oluinrs, insulauoe olaims nud safety ttncl risk
nlsrragcntcltt scrviccs for the Assigncd linrployces who are contract set'vice pr:ovidcrs for
this Aglccment, Exccpt ns providccl in any subscqucnt iutcllocrtl agteentcttt betwcen the

Partics, other scrviccs th$n tlroso hercin desmibcd mny bc rcqtrcslcd by thc WI{WC, nnd

nray be provirled by County, at the Cq:unty's solo discretion.

7. EIIIIEC'TIVE DATII.

Upon thc rntification by the govcnring bonrds of the Partics, tltc pt'ovisiorts of tiris
Agrccmcnt shall bc rctroaotive to July I,2008,

Coopcrativc A0rccrrrqlrt rvitlr WRWC lbr
(lont'actuol Plofcssional ond Adrttlnlstrtlivo Stoff Scrviccs Page4ofll



MISCEI,I,,ANEOTJS

8. ARBITRATION.

8.1 Disputes or olaints rtrising out this Agreernent, which corrnot be rcsolved by
negotiation, shall be settled by arbitratiou in accoldnnce with NRS Chaptu 38 (Uriifonr
Arbitt'atiou Ast of 2000), Eithel Party nray tleruand nrbitr'{rtion in writiiig. Within tcu
days from suclr detnattd, the Parlios shall meet and confer regarctiug tlrc sclcction of an
arbitmtor.

8.2 flte Pnrtics shall agrcc to thc nrbitrntor within ten (10) clays t:ltho firs( meetiug
oontcntplatcd in 8.1 abovc, If tlrc Partics cannol agreo, the Parties s]rall eaclr select a
representativrl thut is a practiciug attornoy wlto hrc besn licensecl in the State ol'Novutln
for a miuinrunt of fifteen (l 5) years. Those two inclividrra[.r will then solect tho arbitrator
rvlto ttltrtsl lte a lrracticing attomey lioensed ir Nevada for a nrinimunr ol'l.rfteen (15)
ye{t's.

8.3 'l'hu Parties shall set a date for arbitlation within ten (10) clays of sclcotion of an
albitrator, nnd shall follow fltc proccdulcs nnd rules set out in NI{S Chapter 38 un'less
anothcr sct ofrrrlcs and procodures arc ngrccd tqron,

8.4 Bach Purty shall pay one half of the bills ancl irrvoices for tin:o ancl expensc$
submittcd by the urbihator and shall also bcar its owrr co.sts of arbih'ation, irrolurlilrg
attotlrcyts fees. Neither Party shall be decnled tho lrrevailirrg Party lbr purlloses of
otherwisc nllocating costs aud fecs.

9, I"IOLD I.IARMLITSS * I"IAI'ILTIY.

Thc WRWC ng,rccs, to thc cxtcrtt allorvcd by lnw put'suallt to Ctraptu 41, Nevncln
Rcvised Stntulc, to indcmrrify and hold ltarnrlcss County fionr and against all clairus,
ontl$e$ of action or liability, inoluding attorncys' lces for injtrry or clcath of any pcr.sorl or
tlanlage to ptoperl"y nrising fitnt, or corr:ectcd to, thc WRV/C's neg)igence or wronglirl
ntisconduct, or tlte negligence or wtonglirl nriscorrdur:t of its trustees, cnrployecs or
itgettls, in conttection with its per'frrrnrunce ol'this Agreeuront. County agl'ecs, to ll're
extetll allorved by law pursuanl to Chaptcr 41, Nevada Rcvjsecl Statute, to intlenrnil'y and
hold harn'rless WI{WC ft'orn and against all clainrs, Qausos of action or liability, irrclurling
uttot'ttcy$' fees, fot' injury or deatlt of any pcl'soll or darnage to propet'ty orising fronr, or
connccted to, tltc Counly's uegligctrcc or wrongful ntisconduct, or the negligence or
wrongfullniscottdrtct olits officcrs, cmployce$ ol'agcnts, in conncction witlr ttrc
1:orlortmartoc of th is Agrcctncnt.

IO, SI?VEI(^BII,ITY.

If atty ptovision of thjs Agrcctnent or its application is hel<l invalid by u court of
contpetettt jul'isdiction, the reruairrtler of tlre Agreen:er:t slrall not bc alfeoted.

Coopcnrtivc Aglccrncnnvith WRWC for
Conlluctqul l,rol'cssionltl ilnrl Adnrinislrrtivu Strrff Scrviccs Page5ofll



I I, MODIFICATION.

1'his Agrccnront is the cntiro Agreenrenl betweeu the Partics, No charrgo, extension,
ternrination or attertpted waiver of any of the provisions of this A.greenrent shall be

bindirg orr either Parly unloss exeouted in writing by each of the Parlies.

12. ASSIGNMEN'I"

P.gteqation and No t' This Agreement is enteled into solely for
the bencfit oltlro Patties heroto. It shall confer no benefits, rlirgot or inqlirect, ou any third
persorl$, inoluding enrployees of the Partics. No per$ou or entity other than the Partics
thenrselves may rely upor) ol enloroe any provision of this Agreemeut. 'fhe clecisiott lo
asser[ or waive any plovision of this Ag;reeurent is solely tlrat of each Parly. Ncither
Par.ty nTay assigu any rights hqreundei'or delegntc arry duties hereundcr witJtout the prior
written couseut of the other Party, whiclt oor:sont n:ay be withheld in its sole discretion.

13. NOTTCES.

All rroticcs, dcnrands or othcr communications lcquired or pcnlittcrl to be givcn irr

conncction with this Agrccrncrrt, shnll bc in writing, and shall be deertred delivered whctt

llersonally clelivored lo a Parly (by pcrsonal delivery [o arr oflicel or autholizctl
representative or ir colpol'atc Party) or, if mailed, throe (3) brrsinoss clays ufler cleposit in

the Unitcd Statss rmail, postage prepaid, ccrtified or registcrell nruil, ackh'csued to the

Partics de.signated representativo, whoso nurus antl oontaol iulorrlation shall be nrade

available Hud pt'ovided to each Party within tcn (10) days of this Agreenretrt's Eflbctivc
Dnte. Any pel'son rnay chauge ils addloss for notice by writtcn notice givcrt in accot'danoc

with thc lorcgoing provisions,

14, WAIVER.

A waiver of any breaolr olany prnvisiorr of this Agieoruent [:y any I'arty shall uol bc

oonstrue<l Lo bc a waiver of any plcceding or succcedittg brear;lt,

15, GOVE){NINC LAW; VIINUI3.

'Ilris Agrccnront shall bo governod, intclplotcd and con$trucd ir: accordanos witlt the laws

of tlrc Stnto olNcvada and vcnuc lbr nny action bnsccl upon its tcrtns artd thc Patties'

;rerfornrance lrcreundcr shall bc in tlts $ccond .ludicial District C'ourt ol'Washoc (?ounty,

I6. MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMBNTS.

This Agrcentsn( nluy bo mocli{iurl or amendgd onty by a ivril,iug signr:d by arr authorizetl

agcnt of the Party to lrc lreund lly thc rnoclificltion or an:gndment.

Coopelativc Agrccttrcnl rvlth WItWC for
Coninrcturil I)rofcssionul lud Adurinistrativc Stnff Sclvlccs l'age 6 of l1



17, NON"LIABIL]TY OT 1NDIVIDUAL OFF1CERS OITEMPI,OYDES OF
PARTIES.

No ofljcial or employoc of lny Party to this Agrecmcnt shall be personally liable to $uy
other Party or 0l1y succcssor in intcrest, in thc cvcnt of zury dcfturlt or breach by the Party
or Ibr any anrount which nray becomo dus to any othcr Party ol its snccessor, ol'as tt
rcsult ol'any reptesenlation (excopt 0t1y l'opresefltntion rcgarding thc authority to execute
this Agreernent), warrurrty or obligation under the terms of this Agrcenrcnt.

IN WITNESS WHEREOIi, Lho Partics have excoikd this agrcuncnt oll the datcs
below noted.

WESTERN REGIONAI, WATER COMMISSION,
A political subtlivisiou of,tlre State ol'Nevada

Michael Carrigan, Chainnan
Board of Trustccs

ST'A]'E OF NEVAT)A

COUN'I'Y OII WASIIOE

On tlris :/!:l: day of A)a,rurrJ'u, 2008, 1:ersonally appcared bcfole tne, Notury Put:lic,

-tll.,;ke-eau--uta-, kttowr: to nre to be thc Chait'tnan of the Westcru Rcgional
Watcl Conrmission,'knowrr to nte to lre the Chairnrau, who nckrrowlcdgccl tcr uro that lre
cxccutcd thc abovc instrrrrnent.

WASIIOE COUNI'Y, a politioal
subdivision of thc Statc of Nevada

Clopllcrativc Agrecnrcnl with WRw(; ror

Contractual pfolussionol [rd Adrllinistntrivc litaff Selvlccs

i@^ll*'fl 
llil:,ljil,fi 

ii[?*pi

Nolat'y Putrlio

lrlgcTofll

l,i



Exhibit A - Suppot't $tnff

o .Iune Drvis, Adrt'rirtistrative Secretary

Exhibit B - Professional Staff

r .linr Smithcrrnnir, Watct Rcsources Progrant Managcr
. Chris ''Wcssoll, Water Managertent Planner

Cloopu'ativc Agrconrort with WI1WC for

Cont'uctunl ['rcfcssional snd Adninistttttivc [i{alf S$rvic0s Pog,eSofll



llxhlbif ("'- Work lrlan Ilcvlswcd by WRWC orr Mny 16, Z00B

Pllnossd Westem llcaloilnl lllatcr Comfiissiqil lYork plun

Recomrnrcndcd trorr-temr itenrs

(sB 487 / JPA)
l, Plar: for the scheduling and dcllvcry of lvritor rcsources hcld by public
Ptll'veyors to maximizE the yictd of regional water rcsourccs arrd fircilitale the
coopemtive adnriuistratiott of regional watcr convoyrltlcc arrd trcatment t"acilities
for thc bencfit of the putitic purvcyot.s ancl nrcmbors,

2, Plun lor maxirnizing conjunctive use by the public purveyors ilnd nren:berc,
i.e., tlre otln:bined uso oltstl,'fitcc water, g'ounclwutulturd reolaimed water systcms
to optinrize l'esouluesr inoluding iu analysis tlf lcgal nnd procedtrualbnmicr,s to an
optimizccl conjtrnctive use prograln,

3. Wnter couservatiolt plan fbr nrunicipal, indusfirl iurd domsstic water
rcsourccs witltin thc plnnning area, inclnding l'ccortrilcndations Jbr water
conservatiorl ag,rccrl'lct)ts amonB lvatcr purveyor,,s and local gover.nmunts,

4, Plarr the proccss I'or the cstthlishrnent of firture sclvicc torritories within the
1:lanning atrea ih wlriclt the public purveyors ancl all systcnrs fur the supply tlf
water tesourses wlrioh at'e oontrolled or o1:crntcrl by the pubtic purveyors arrcl

t:telnbets tttay 1lr ovitlc new rctrtil or wholosalo wirtcr rcs(>uloe$ to uow ouslolters,

0{WPC 1 Staff R ecomnrend ntiorJE)

5, Watclshcd-bascd watcr quality planning, including a plan lor tl'rc dcvclopnrcnt
of a Truckee Rlvor thirtl-;tarty totnl maxirnurrr tlnily loarl (TMDL) for
nutricrrls antong afl'ectcd entities uncl rcgulatory agencios.

6, Deve lop au intcgrrl.ctl rvutcr rc$ourcc$ rn,trilgcnttlnt pllrn for thc uortlr
vallcys including water srtpply, wrstewatcr', reclairued water, stonn watcl untl
flood contr'ol,

7. Dcvclop a t'egiottnl ltytlrologic modcl to cvalrrntc changcs in land usc irr tho
'l'ruckce Mcndows and thc cflbct on 'l'ruckcc River llood hyclrology, working in
coqjunction with thc Tluckce Rivcr Flood Projcct.

B. lixistiug, ottgoing water r.:onricrvation projccts, recon:rlrenclcd by the RWPC:
r Water Audit lrr.oglanr
o Attttttal tttailltcltatrce of Washoe Evapotltrnsllilation (El') I,rojcct
r Ccrti,icd Landscapc l'echnicinn fixanr program
. Additional projccts as <levcloped

Coopcrativc Agrccnrcnl rvith WRWC lor
i'onttltutull Prolsssionnl onrl Adnrinlslrntivc fitn[t'Scrvices Pagc9ofll



9, Complete the RWPC-rcoourmentled projeots iu progress urd rcceive ttre ongoing
services listad below;

Rcco tnlncn ded irr terrnctl i a te- ot' Ion g-1g1'lu i tcms

tsB-*gz/u )
1. Dcvclop an updatccl cornprcheuslvc plnrr by 2011, through the Watcr Planning

Contrnissiort

2. Study and nrake fcsotrltrendntions to mcnrbqrs regarding watcr conscrvation
ordinrnces or tnriffs to iurpletttclll the \\,ater conservation plan aud thc
comllrehcnsivc plnn.

3, Evaluatc and dcvelop rccomnrcndations regarding the consolitlation ol'public
purvcyor'.{ irt thc planning arca as pnrt of the contpr'chcrtsive plan,

4. Plan lbr wntcr rc$out'ccs slrortnge slrnring among pllrvoyols, and irrtplcment
tlrc plrtrr with thn approval of all allbclctl crttities,

Coopcrotivc Aglecnrcnt wlllr WIIWC for
Contrrclurrl Profcssiottirl tnd Adrninisitliivs Stuff Survicgs

Nnnro Provldcr Pcrccnt
Ctrrnrft:lo

llnlnncc
Renrnininrt

Notcs

l'1y<lrologic Critcria & Druinagc
Desiqn Monual

wRc 99% $2,389 Irltttrl pr'otltrcl bcing
comniled for dellvcrv

l?lood Storrlgc VolrtDrc MitiE0tiorl
- Plrase II

Nhrrbus Euginccrs 70% 12,075 Iiunl rcport bcing
laviowed

WatcrWise Prcgratu - Wntershccl
Basod Edrtcational Progmnr

City of Reno, Sparks,
UNR

1t% 8,785 Ongoing progrtrnr

Gnutdrvater Monitotittg Progr nru

Using Satellite Radnr lttmgcs

Dr. Gu'y Oppllger 300/o 2.),3511 Ongoing, ycar 2 of2-
ycar ProSraul

Mlnutes lor Waler Plnnning
Conrnrission nreeliuos

Niki Llrtrt 69% 4,060 0ngoing

Miuutcs flor Wl'C subconrrnittco
nrsclings

Nikil,irtn 52% 8,080 Ougoing

North Valleys Flood Storage
Mitigntlou Project - Phrisc Il

City of Ileno 93r/o 30,822 Firrnl rcport delivelcd
6/07, linal hill trcing
ot'ct:nrctl

$parks TMSA/FSA Facilily Plan Slilulec t00% 10.s,716 Fiunl plan delivercd
li08, Iinal bill br'ing
rrrcrrarcd

I,lan lJpdate Assislcrtcc IiCOTLOCIC 69oli 7,(tll0
*IoJclfl

Qnguing

Plan Update editittg & lbrrnntting NikiLinn 0% Orrgoing

Nevada Fieid Guide fot'
Chnshrrctiorr silo BMF'$

City of Itcrro 0u/rt 10,000 Prrblication expectcd

Washoc l^i'l'Prograrn DItl (Dcsolt
Ilcsearch Institute)

27% 15,092

Ilivcr (lonslruction $itQ I'clntittirtg
lltrxlhook & Wcb-trascd hrlir.

Kcnucdy Jcrrks 0tilt 49,640 WRWC opplovo
4/r l/08

Silver Lake Playa LOMII
Educatiou

City of Roro 0% 77,072 WRWC npproval
4fitl0B

lrago l0 of I I



(BWP-Qlilaff itoms)

5. Flan for tlro cxpansion and reglonnl lntcgrrttlou of rcclnimcd watcr systents
and analyzc lcgal and procedural bnrrio's to oxpanded uscs of leclaimed watcr.

6, Investigate ar:cl evaluate the watcr quality clTccts cnu$crt by septic systems in
priority areas,

7. Exatninc thc status of thc scicnce conccntiug clinrate chnnge an<l consirlsr tlre
possiblo offccts to thc rcgion,

Coopcrutivc Agrccrrcnt with WRWC I'or

C0nlrncluill l'rofcssionnl utttl Adnrinistrttivc Staff Scrviccs Pngellofll



I

EXHIBIT D

OVERHEAD CATAGORIES

t. Washoe County Communlty Servlces Department ("CSD")/ Water Resources Unlt

Categorios identified as benefiting the Western Regional Water Commission ("WRWC") by CSD Management and WRWC

Water Resources Program Manager, Basls of allocatlon ls labor-related dollars.

a. Finance and Administrative Staff who provide service to the WRWC including all employee-related costs

described in Section 4 of the Second Amendment to the Agreement.

b. Servlces and Supplies

Energy Way Bulldlng Janitorial

Energy Way Bulldlng Alarrrt

Energy Way Repalrs and Malntenance

Copy Machirte Expense

Office Supplios

Telephone / Land Lines

Energy Way Euilding Lease

Energy Way Electric and Gas

Energy Way Water and Sewer

Software (not provlded by lnformatlon Technology Dept')

DePreciation

Tennant lmprovements to Energy Way

SAP Utility Billine

Plotter / Scanner

Z. Washoe County Generat Fund - Water Resources tndlred Cost Allocatlon Plan

a. county ManaSer

b. CommunitY Relatlons

c, Management Servlces

d. lnternal Audit

c. Comptroller / Accounting

f. Budget Division

g, PurchasingAdministratlon

h. Telecommunications

i. lnformation Technology Supplies and Servlces

j, Enterprlselnfrastructure

k. WlNnet

l. Human Resources

m. County Treasurer

n. Public Works Admlnistration

o. 6eneral Servlces Admlnlstratlon

p. Facillty Management

q. Prefunded Retiree Health Fund


